
 

Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits.  
 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Audit Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Audit Committee which will be held in Committee 
Rooms B & C - New Town Hall, on Monday, 20 March 2023 at  
7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
Membership:  
Councillors J Millar-Smith (Chair), T Rana (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, T G Belben 

and Y Khan 
 

   
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 
Published 10 March 2023 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors 
are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 8 November 2022. 
  

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an 
item on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 
15 minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

 
5.   Fraud and Investigation Team Report  11 - 14 

 To consider report FIN/614 of the Operational Benefits and 
Corporate Fraud Manager. 
 

 

 
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report  15 - 28 

 To consider report FIN/615 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 

 

 
7.   Risk Management Update  29 - 50 

 To consider report LDS/198 of the Head of Governance, People 
& Performance. 
 

 

 
8.   Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023-2024  51 - 60 

 To consider report FIN/616 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
   Pages 

9.   Internal Audit Charter 2023-2024  61 - 72 

 To consider report FIN/620 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 

 

 
10.   Internal Audit Quality Survey   

 As part of their internal quality assessment, Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership will soon be issuing their annual survey.  
Committee members are encouraged to complete and return 
the survey, which they should receive via email in early April 
2023. 
 

 

 
11.   IFRS 16: Explanation and Impact  73 - 74 

 To consider report FIN/617 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 

 

 
12.   Audit Planning Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022  75 - 124 

 To consider report FIN/621 submitted by Ernst and Young. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That the Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 
2022 be noted. 
 

 

 
13.   Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022  125 - 176 

 To consider report FIN/618 submitted by Ernst and Young.  
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 
2022 be received and noted. 
 

 

 
14.   Approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts  177 - 322 

 To consider report FIN/619 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 

 

 
15.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee (6) 
8 November 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8 November 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 
M L Ayling, T G Belben and Y Khan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Elizabeth Jackson  Associate Director, Ernst & Young 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
Apology for Absence: 
 
Councillor T Rana 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by members of the public. 
 
 

4. Draft Risk Management Strategy  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/589 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s support and comments on the draft Risk Management 
Strategy.  The Committee noted that approval of the Risk Management Strategy was 
the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for Resources and therefore any comments 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3655&Ver=4


Audit Committee (7) 
8 November 2022 

 

 
 

made by the Committee would be submitted to the Cabinet Member for their 
consideration prior to its approval and adoption. 
  
In presenting the Strategy, the Head of Corporate Finance informed that Committee 
that they had received feedback from Zurich that the Council had good risk 
management and governance in place.  Zurich had offered to provide risk 
management training for Councillors which would outline the Councillors’ duties in 
relation to managing risks.  The Committee’s attention was particularly drawn to the 
four levels of risk, the scoring mechanisms used by the Cou
[...]
 moved, seconded, and voted upon, it was agreed that the following 
comments be submitted to the Cabinet Member for Resources’ consideration when 
approving the Risk Management Strategy: 

       That operational risks be reviewed by the relevant Cabinet Member on a 
quarterly basis. 

       That, in addition to the Corporate Projects Assurance Group (CPAG), Cabinet 
Members’ involvement in monitoring and managing strategic and significant 
risks and ensuring improvement plans were adequate and managed 
effectively be increased. 

       That, should Zurich deem it appropriate, reference to “reputation” in the 
Strategy be widened to include the risk to public trust in the Council. 

  
 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (8) 
8 November 2022 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
  

1.     The Committee support the draft Risk Management Strategy. 
  

2.     That the comments provided above by the Committee be submitted to the 
Cabinet Member for Resources for their consideration. 

 
 

5. Fraud and Investigation Team Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/603 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 11 July 2022 to 28 
October 2022.  The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform very 
successfully. 
  
The Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on several points raised, including the 
Council’s ability to reclaim its financial loss in relation to incorrectly claimed single 
person discount, current and potential future data matching exercises, the 
circumstances in which a single person discount could be claimed and the Council’s 
investigations into non-domestic rates.  The Committee praised the team on both the 
work undertaken and the recent successful prosecutions. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted. 
 
 

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/591 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The 
purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the status of ‘live’ internal audit 
reports, the progress against the Annual Audit Plan and provide a summary of internal 
audit as well as any significant issues which might impact the annual audit opinion. 
  
The Head of Corporate Finance presented the report on behalf of Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s internal Auditors, and advised that no reports 
published had provided limited or no assurance. 
  
The Committee noted all the Audit Plan Reviews in progress, along with other work as 
detailed in the report and was informed that the “satisfactory” assurance opinion level 
had recently been amended to the term “reasonable”.  Following a query from the 
Committee, the Head of Corporate Finance advised that updating the Health and 
Safety policies had been delayed due to the amount of other work which had been 
taken priority in relation to Covid but was assured that those policies were now up to 
date.  In addition, the Committee was informed that the Fraud policies identified in the 
Fraud Framework Audit had now also been updated in consultation with the Leader 
and notification of those decisions would be published online shortly as Significant 
Operational Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 31 October 
2022. 
 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25032/Fraud%20and%20Investigation%20Team%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3655&Ver=4


Audit Committee (9) 
8 November 2022 

 

 
 

7. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/602 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
provided an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks.  The Committee noted that the 
new T
[...]
the outcome of the PSAA’s procurement for audit services for opted-in 
bodies from 2023/24 onwards. 
  
The Head of Corporate Finance drew the Committee’s attention to Tables 1 and 2 of 
the report which cited £9,000 of recurring approved fee variations for consolidation 
into the 2022/23 Fee Scale.  The Committee was advised that the additional fees 
being charged by the Council’s external Auditors (Ernst & Young) were significantly 
higher than the £9,000 identified in the report, a matter which the Committee would 
have the opportunity to discuss later in the meeting when it considered the Auditor’s 
Annual Report Year Ended 31 March 2021 (minute 11 refers). 
  
 

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3655&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24464/202223%20Scale%20Fee%20for%20Crawley%20Borough%20Council.pdf


Audit Committee (10) 
8 November 2022 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee note the Scale Fee for the 2022/23 Audit and the subsequent 
information provided by the PSAA on 3 October 2022. 
 
 

10. Audit Results Report Year Ended 31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/600 which had been submitted by Ernst & 
Young (EY), the Council’s external Auditors.  The report summarised the current 
status of the Audit indicating that, subject to satisfactory completion of items identified 
in the report, EY had completed its Audit of the Council’s financial statements for the 
year ended 2020/21. 
  
The Committee sought and received clarification on several issues raised.  Following 
a specific query from the Committee, it was advised that there was little benefit in 
valuing the Council’s housing stock for audit purposes and that many organisations in 
the public sector had lobbied the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) to remove that type of account as it did not add value to the 
reader. 
  
Several Committee members expressed their di
[...]
retiring from the Council on 19 January 2022.  The 
Chair took the opportunity to thank the Head of Corporate Finance for their continued 
hard work and support, especially having remained in post for significantly longer than 
anticipated due to the challenges in recruiting a suitable replacement.  The Chair 
wished the Head of Corporate Finance a happy and well-earned retirement, advising 
that they would present a gift on behalf of the Committee outside the meeting. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.02 pm 
 
 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 

 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

20 March 2023 
 

Fraud and Investigation Team Report 
 

Report of the Operational Benefits & Corporate Fraud Manager - FIN/614 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. This report describes the activity of the Corporate Fraud & Investigation Team for the 

period 29 October 2022 to 5 March 2023. All outcome figures are taken from closed 
cases. Year to date figures are also included in the report for 2022/23. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Committee has a responsibility to oversee the Council’s anti fraud and 

corruption arrangements. A major part of those arrangements is the activity of the 
Corporate Fraud & Inspection Team in identifying, investigating and taking action 
against cases of fraud. 

 
4. Information & Analysis 
 
4.1 The Fraud Team are currently investigating the following case types: 

 
Case Type Number of open cases 
Council Tax Support  17 
Housing Cases 14 
Non Domestic Rates 2 
Single Person Discount 1 
Council Tax Liability 1 
Enforcement 2 
Right to buy 5 
Fly Tipping 2 
Total 44 

 
The above cases are all at various stages in the investigation lifecycle and will be 
reported on when the cases are closed. 

 
4.2. Housing Fraud 
 

Duri
[...]
hat our audit procedures would be performed using a materiality of £2.44 million. Performance materiality was set at 75 % of 
overall materiality and thresholds for reporting misstatements were set at 5% of performance materiality. We have made no changes to these materiality levels. 

Status of the audit

Our audit work in respect of the Council’s opinion audit is ongoing. The main items relating to the completion of our audit procedures that were outstanding at the date 
of this report are detailed in Appendix B, including actions required to resolve and responsibility. Once the audit procedures have been performed, the following items 
will need to be completed:

• Review of the revised financial statements

• Completion of manager and partner review of work performed

• Subsequent events review

• Receipt of signed management representation letter

• Receipt of signed Narrative Report and financial statements

Given that the audit process is still ongoing, we will continue to challenge the remaining evidence provided and the final disclosures in the Narrative Report and 
Accounts which could influence our final audit opinion.

P
age 128

 13 Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31

A
genda Item

 13



5

Executive Summary

Auditor responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice 2020 

Under the Code of Audit Practice 2020 we are still required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness on its use of resources. The 2020 Code requires the auditor to design their work to provide them with sufficient assurance to enable them to report to the 
Council a commentary against specified reporting criteria (see below) on the arrangements the Council has in place to secure value for money through economic, 
efficient and effective use of its resources for the relevant period.

The specified reporting criteria are:

• Financial sustainability:
How the Council plans and manages its resources to ensure
[...]
y and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 176

 13 Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31

A
genda Item

 13



 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

20 March 2023 
 

Approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance – FIN/619 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek member approval of 2021/22 Statement 

of Accounts. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the Committee: 
 

a) Approve the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
b) Authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign the 2021/22 Letter of 

Representation. 
c) Authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign the 2021/22 Statement of 

Accounts on behalf of the Council should there be no material changes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. The Council has a statutory responsibility to approve the statement of 

accounts by 30 September, or as soon as reasonably practicable after the 
audit if the audit has not been concluded by this date. 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 

accounts and audit of certain public bodies. One of the requirements is for the 
statement of accounts to be approved by a resolution of a Committee and for 
the Chair to sign the accounts. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 have moved the latest date for approval to 30 September 
2021, though the 2015 regulations allow the approval to be as soon as 
reasonably practicable after the audit if the audit has not been concluded by 
this date. 

 
4.2. To enable the accounts to be signed by the due date and to encourage a 

robust review of the accounts, the Full Council has delegated the approval to 
this Committee. 

 

Page 177

 1
4 

A
pp

ro
va

l o
f t

he
 2

02
1/

22
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o

Agenda Item 14



 

 

4.3. This report deals with the Council’s
[...]
t.  These capital 
receipts are held in this reserve until such time they are used to finance capital expenditure. 
 
VAT 
Value-added tax: a tax levied on the difference between the cost of materials and the selling price of 
a commodity or service. 
 
Write-Offs 
Income is recorded in the Council’s accounts on the basis of amounts due. When money owing to the 
Council cannot be collected the income is already showing in the accounts and has to be reduced or 
written off. 

Page 321

 1
4 

A
pp

ro
va

l o
f t

he
 2

02
1/

22
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o

Appendix cAgenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Fraud and Investigation Team Report
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A: Progress Report

	7 Risk Management Update
	7a Strategic Risk Register Appendix A 20.03.23
	7b Town Hall Board Risk Register Appendix B 20.03.23

	8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023-2024
	Appendix A: Annual Plan

	9 Internal Audit Charter 2023-2024
	Appendix A: Charter

	11 IFRS 16: Explanation and Impact
	12 Audit Planning Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022
	13 Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022
	14 Approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A: Letter of Representation
	Appendix B: Narrative Statement
	Appendix C: Statement of Accounts 2021/22






Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee (12) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 20 March 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 
T Rana (Vice-Chair) 
 
M L Ayling, T G Belben and Y Khan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett 
Hannah Lill Senior Manager, Ernst & Young 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 
Carolin Martlew Head of Corporate Finance 
Anna Pedlow Corporate Performance Manager 
Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 8 November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by members of the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee (13) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

4. Fraud and Investigation Team Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/614 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 29 October 2023 to 5 
March 2023.  The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform 
successfully. 
  
The Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.  The 
Committee was pleased that the Council’s use of enforcement had resulted in 
success, and it was hoped that the use of such enforcement would act as a deterrent 
to other potential offenders. 
  
The Committee sought and received clarification on the method for collecting money 
owed to the Council through financial penalties. 
  
The Chair requested that, for future reports, the table which detailed the number of 
cases being undertaken for each case type (Paragraph 4.1 of the report) also provide 
comparative figures from the previous activity period, to help identify any fluctuations 
in activity.  Whilst the Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager agreed to 
include that additional detail in future, they cautioned that comparing those figures 
might not always give a true representation as the length of activity period for each 
report could differ and the amount of work undertaken for each case also varied. 
  
The Committee thanked officers for an informative and uplifting report and the Team’s 
continued good work. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted. 
 
 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/615 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
had been prepared by Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s 
Internal Auditors.  The purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the 
status of ‘live’ internal audit reports, the progress against the Annual Audit Plan and 
provide a summary of internal audit as well as any significant issues which might 
impact the annual audit opinion. 
  
The Committee discussed and noted all the Audit Plan Reviews in progress, along 
with other work as detailed in the report.  The Head of Corporate Finance took the 
opportunity to brief the Committee on the work as detailed in the report and in doing 
so highlighted that no reports had been published which concluded a “Limited” or “No” 
assurance opinion to date for 2022/23.  The Committee was also informed that SIAP 
were satisfied with the progress being made on the priority management actions 
identified in follow-up audits (Annex 1 and 2 of Appendix A to the report) and it was 
anticipated that the Council would get the assurance required for the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
  
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26381/5%20fraud%20inv%20team%20report%2020-3-23.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4


Audit Committee (14) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

In response to matters raised by the Committee: 
        It was noted that the delay in progressing high priority actions for the Car 

Parking (Staff Permits) Audit Review had been caused by staffing issues. 
        Reassurance was given that significant progress was being made on priority 

areas identified in the Health and Safety Audit Review.  The Health and Safety 
work program, which had been dominated by the Covid pandemic, was getting 
back to business as usual and the appointment of a Health and Safety 
Apprentice had increased the service area’s capacity.  Further information 
would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 

        The Committee was assured that both “substantial” and “reasonable” 
assurance opinions signified a sound system of governance and SIAP was 
pleased with Council officer’s cooperation with regard to Audits. 

  
The Chair requested that, for future reports, any previous audit opinions be provided 
for “repeat” audit reviews, to help identify any trends for those areas or ascertain 
whether improvements had been made since the previous review was undertaken.  
Whilst the Committee acknowledged that it might not always be possible to provide a 
comparison, as some areas were not audited regularly, and where a previous audit 
had been conducted, any comparison would need to be treated with caution as the 
scope of the audit might have varied since its last review, the Committee agreed that, 
for future reports, previous audit opinions be provided where possible. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 28 
February 2023. 
  

2.      That, for future reports, previous audit opinions be provided where possible. 
 
 

6. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/198 of the Head of Governance, People & 
Performance which provided an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks. 
  
The Corporate Performance Manager took the opportunity to brief the Committee on 
the risks as detailed in the report and in doing so highlighted that, where a risk has a 
residual score of 15 or more, the high score was mainly due to external factors 
beyond the Council’s control which made the risks more difficult to mitigate.   
  
Following a query from the Committee, with regard to Risk ID G1-11 (on page 45 of 
the agenda pack), assurance was given that any defects had not stopped the Council 
from entering into an agreement with new clients. 
  
When considering the Strategic Risk Register, a member of the Committee 
commented that, although the residual risk score was included in the risk score matrix 
key on the first page of the Register, the matrix for each individual risk did not.  It was 
suggested that this made it more difficult to identify the residual risk score for each 
risk.  The Committee therefore requested that consideration be given to the layout of 
the individual risk scores matrixes in the Strategic Risk Register for future Committee 
reports to make the document more user friendly and individual risk levels more easily 
identifiable. 
  
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4


Audit Committee (15) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Committee confirm it is satisfied with risk management 
arrangements. 
  

2.      That consideration be given to the layout of the individual risk scores matrixes 
in the Strategic Risk Register for future Committee reports to make the 
document more user friendly and individual risk levels more easily identifiable. 

 
 

7. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023-2024  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/616 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
had been prepared by Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s 
Internal Auditors.  The Plan, which was attached as Appendix A to the report, included 
an indicative scope of work planned for each proposed audit review.  The Plan had 
been drawn up following a full Audit Needs Assessment, including consideration of 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, findings from the previous year’s internal audit 
coverage, and took into account any audits postponed from 2022/23. 
  
In drawing up the Plan, SIAP had discussed the Audit Needs Assessment with all 
Heads of Services and Senior Management Team. 
  
The Plan would continue to remain fluid during the year and any changes would be 
brought to the Committee via the Internal Progress Report.  The Chair thanked SIAP 
for the Audit Plan. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023/2024 (attached as Appendix A to report 
FIN/616) be approved. 
 
 

8. Internal Audit Charter 2023-2024  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/620 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
had been produced by Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), the Council’s 
Internal Auditors.  The Charter was attached as Appendix A to the report.  The Chair 
felt that the Charter should be made publicly available and requested that, if were not 
already published on the Council’s website, it that be published accordingly. 
  
The Head of Governance, People & Performance informed the Committee that, at its 
meeting on 13 March 2023, the Governance Committee had considered a proposal to 
appoint an independent member to the Audit Committee (report LDS/197 refers).  The 
views of the Audit Committee had been informally sought on the matter and it had 
shown support for such an appointment.   At its meeting, the Governance Committee 
agreed that the Full Council be recommended that an independent member be co-
opted as a non-voting member to the Audit Committee as of the 2023/24 municipal 
year, with the independent member being unable to hold the position of either the 
Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee.  That recommendation would be considered at 
the next meeting of the Full Council. 
  
  
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=12328
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26297/5%20LDS197%20review%20of%20the%20constitution%20Final%20130323.pdf


Audit Committee (16) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the Internal Audit Charter 2023-2024 (attached as Appendix A to report FIN/620) 
be approved. 
 
 

9. Internal Audit Quality Survey  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the information item which advised that, as 
part of its internal quality assessment, Southern Internal Audit Partnership would be 
issuing an annual survey. Committee members were encouraged to complete and 
return the survey.  At the request of the Chair, the Democratic Services Officer agreed 
to send out an email reminder to Committee Members closer to the closure date of 
the survey. 
 
 

10. IFRS 16: Explanation and Impact  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/617 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
explained the impact of IFRS 16 Leases on the Council.  Following a query from the 
Committee, the Chief Accountant clarified that, for the purposes of IFRS 16 the value 
of leases would not be grouped together, and leases would only be identified if they 
had an individual value above £10,000.  The Committee was invited to contact the 
Chief Accountant directly with any further questions relating to IFRS 16. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report explaining IFRS 16 and its impact be noted. 
 
 

11. Audit Planning Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered FIN/621 which had been submitted by Ernst & Young 
(EY). 
  
The Planning Report detailed how EY intended to carry out its responsibilities as 
External Auditor.  The Planning Report also provided the Committee with a basis to 
review EY’s audit approach and scope for the 2021-2022 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the relevant auditing standards and professional requirements.  In 
addition, the Planning Report intended to ensure that the audit aligned with the 
Committee’s service expectations. 
  
The Committee received clarification on issues arising, including the Council’s 
highways infrastructure, the areas of focus which were required by audit regulations 
and standards to be identified and assessed, the guidelines which identified how the 
various Council funds must be accounted for as well as the stages undertaken in 
producing the Planning Report. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26372/IFRS%2016%20Explanation%20and%20Impact.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26253/Audit%20Planning%20Report%20Year%20Ended%2031%20March%202022.pdf


Audit Committee (17) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

12. Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered FIN/618 which had been submitted by Ernst & Young 
(EY).  The report set out the current status of the audit, indicating that given that audit 
work in respect of the Council’s audit opinion was ongoing, EY would continue to 
review the remaining evidence provided and the final disclosures in the Narrative 
Report and Accounts which could influence the final audit opinion. 
  
The Committee sought and received clarification on several issues including how the 
Covid Grants received and distributed by the Council had been accounted for and the 
progress being made on outstanding reports.   
  
The Committee was assured that the way in which some funds were accounted for 
did not impact Council Tax payers.  It was also noted that the audit fee for 2020/21 
had been referred to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and would be brought 
back to the Audit Committee following discussion with management.  
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 be received and 
noted. 
 
 

13. Approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts  
 
The Committee considered report FIN/619 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, to comply 
with the statutory deadline of 30 September 2023, or as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the audit, if the audit has not been concluded by that date. 
  
The 2021/2022 Statement of Accounts was attached as Appendix C to the report.   
  
The Committee received clarification on a number of issues referred to in the 
Statement of Accounts including the income and expenditure depicted by the pie 
charts within the Narrative Statement, the type of instruments entered into prior to 1 
April 2006, the total financial impact of the Crawley Homes rent issue, the nature of 
the revaluation losses identified in the financial outturn, the process for 
reviewing/retaining/removing reserve funds, the Council’s investment properties and 
Council dwellings. 
  
A number of clerical corrections to the Statement of Accounts were raised, and the 
Committee supported those revisions and requested that they be changed by officers 
accordingly. 
  
The Chair requested whether a shorter, more accessible version of the Statement of 
Accounts could also be produced to accompany the Accounts in future which 
provided the key areas of note.  In response, the Chief Accountant informed that 
Committee that whilst such a document had been produced in the past, due to 
increased workload in recent years, it had not been possible to provide it more 
recently.  The Chief Accountant advised they would consider producing the document 
again for future years. 
  
The Chair thanked the Chief Accountant for the significant work they had undertaken 
in producing the Statement of Accounts. 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26382/13%20Audit%20Results%20Report%2031%20March%202022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3656&Ver=4


Audit Committee (18) 
20 March 2023 

 

 
 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      Approve the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
  

2.      Authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign the 2021/22 Letter of 
Representation. 
  

3.      Authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts on behalf of the Council should there be no material changes. 

 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 

J Millar-Smith (Chair) 
 

 


